Both Scenarios assume that the project owner can use both federal and state tax benefits

Tax Assumptions

Federal Tax Rate 0%

State Tax Rate 0%

Effective Tax Rate 0%

Federal Tax Credit 0%

State Tax Deduction 0%

5 Year Accelerated Depreciation Schedule (MACRS) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Financing Assumptions

% Financed w/ Cash 100% Cash

% Financed w/ Loan 0%

Loan Interest Rate 8% Loan

Loan Period 20 Years (must be equal to or less than project life)

Scenario A Net Cost 98,044$

Scenario A Loan -$

Scenario B Net Cost 93,061$

Scenario B Loan -$

Customer Discount Rate 6%

Solar Project Financial Analysis Summary

Scenario A: Net Present Value (4,961)$

Scenario A: Simple Payback (100% Cash only) Year 17

Scenario A: Estimated Return on Equity #DIV/0!

Scenario A: Guess Return on Equity 50%

Scenario B: Net Present Value 21$

Scenario B: Simple Payback (100% Cash only) Year 14

Scenario B: Estimated Return on Equity #DIV/0!

Scenario B: Guess Return on Equity 50%

DON’T LET THE SUN GO DOWN ON BOSTON APPENDIX K: PHOTOVOLTAIC SITE PROFILES

BRIGHTON HIGH SCHOOL

 110

Start-Up Year Year Year Year Year Year

Project Output 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Annual Generation (kWh) 34,895   34,721   34,547   34,374   34,202   34,031

Scenario A: Non-Taxable Rebate; Pro Forma Project Economics
INCOME STATEMENT

Electricity Revenue (Avoided Cost) 5,234$   5,468$   5,713$   5,969$   6,236$   6,515$

REC Revenue 1,047$   1,042$   1,036$   -$   -$   -$

Total Revenue (Avoided Costs) 6,281$   6,510$   6,750$   5,969$   6,236$   6,515$

Operations & Maintenance Costs (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

Inverter Replacement Cost -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Operating Expenses (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

EBITDA 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBIT 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Interest Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBT 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Federal taxes saved/(paid) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

State taxes saved/(paid) [can not deduct federal depreciation expense] -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net Income 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash From Operations

Net Income 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Operations 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Cash From Investing

Installed PV Cost (98,044)$

One Time State Solar Investment Tax Deduction (Actual Cash Value) -$

One Time Federal Solar Investment Tax Credit -$

Cash Flow From Investing (98,044)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash From Financing

Loan Disbursement -$

Loan Repayment (Principle) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Financing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

Net Income 12,112$   12,660$   13,234$   13,833$   14,459$

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash From Operations

Net Income 12,112$   12,660$   13,234$   13,833$   14,459$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Operations 12,112$   12,660$   13,234$   13,833$   14,459$

Cash From Investing

Installed PV Cost

One Time State Solar Investment Tax Deduction (Actual Cash Value)

One Time Federal Solar Investment Tax Credit

Cash Flow From Investing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash From Financing

Loan Disbursement

Loan Repayment (Principle) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Financing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Annual Cash Flow 12,112$   12,660$   13,234$   13,833$   14,459$

Cumulative Cash Flow 50,893$   63,553$   76,787$   90,620$   105,080$

PRO FORMA AND PRODUCTION

DON’T LET THE SUN GO DOWN ON BOSTON APPENDIX K: PHOTOVOLTAIC SITE PROFILES

BRIGHTON HIGH SCHOOL

 114

Start-Up Year Year Year Year Year Year

Project Output 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Scenario B: Taxable Rebate; Pro Forma Project Economics
INCOME STATEMENT

Electricity Revenue (Avoided Cost) 5,234$   5,468$   5,713$   5,969$   6,236$   6,515$

REC Revenue 1,047$   1,042$   1,036$   -$   -$   -$

Total Revenue (Avoided Costs) 6,281$   6,510$   6,750$   5,969$   6,236$   6,515$

Operations & Maintenance Costs (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

Inverter Replacement Cost -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Operating Expenses (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

EBITDA 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBIT 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Interest Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBT 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Federal taxes saved/(paid) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

State taxes saved/(paid) [can not deduct federal depreciation expense] -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Federal and State Tax on MTC Capital Cost Rebate -$

Net Income 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash From Operations

Net Income 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Operations 6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Cash From Investing

Installed PV Cost (93,061)$

One Time State Solar Investment Tax Deduction (Actual Cash Value) -$

One Time Federal Solar Investment Tax Credit -$

Cash Flow From Investing (93,061)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash From Financing

Loan Disbursement -$

Loan Repayment (Principle) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Financing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net Cash Flow (93,061)$   6,031$   6,253$   6,484$   5,696$   5,955$   6,225$

Cumulative Cash Flow (93,061)$   (87,030)$   (80,778)$   (74,293)$   (68,598)$   (62,643)$   (56,418)$

DON’T LET THE SUN GO DOWN ON BOSTON APPENDIX K: PHOTOVOLTAIC SITE PROFILES

BRIGHTON HIGH SCHOOL

 115

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

Project Output 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Scenario B: Taxable Rebate; Pro Forma Project Economics
INCOME STATEMENT

Electricity Revenue (Avoided Cost) 6,807$   7,111$   7,429$   7,762$   8,109$   8,472$   8,851$

REC Revenue -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

Tax Assumptions

Federal Tax Rate 0%

State Tax Rate 0%

Effective Tax Rate 0%

Federal Tax Credit 0%

State Tax Deduction 0%

5 Year Accelerated Depreciation Schedule (MACRS) 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%

Financing Assumptions

% Financed w/ Cash 100% Cash

% Financed w/ Loan 0%

Loan Interest Rate 8% Loan

Loan Period 20 Years (must be equal to or less than project life)

Scenario A Net Cost 101,078$

Scenario A Loan -$

Scenario B Net Cost 98,259$

Scenario B Loan -$

Customer Discount Rate 6%

Solar Project Financial Analysis Summary

Scenario A: Net Present Value (2,803)$

Scenario A: Simple Payback (100% Cash only) Year 14

Scenario A: Estimated Return on Equity #DIV/0!

Scenario A: Guess Return on Equity 50%

Scenario B: Net Present Value 16$

Scenario B: Simple Payback (100% Cash only) Year 14

Scenario B: Estimated Return on Equity #DIV/0!

Scenario B: Guess Return on Equity 50%

DON’T LET THE SUN GO DOWN ON BOSTON APPENDIX K: PHOTOVOLTAIC SITE PROFILES

CENTRAL MAINTENANCE FACILITY

 131

Start-Up Year Year Year Year Year Year

Project Output 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Annual Generation (kWh) 36,669   36,486   36,303   36,122   35,941   35,762

Scenario A: Non-Taxable Rebate; Pro Forma Project Economics
INCOME STATEMENT

Electricity Revenue (Avoided Cost) 5,500$   5,747$   6,004$   6,272$   6,553$   6,846$

REC Revenue 1,100$   1,095$   1,089$   -$   -$   -$

Total Revenue (Avoided Costs) 6,600$   6,841$   7,093$   6,272$   6,553$   6,846$

Operations & Maintenance Costs (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

Inverter Replacement Cost -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Operating Expenses (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

EBITDA 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBIT 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Interest Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBT 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Federal taxes saved/(paid) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

State taxes saved/(paid) [can not deduct federal depreciation expense] -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net Income 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash From Operations

Net Income 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Operations 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Cash From Investing

Installed PV Cost (101,078)$

One Time State Solar Investment Tax Deduction (Actual Cash Value) -$

One Time Federal Solar Investment Tax Credit -$

Cash Flow From Investing (101,078)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash From Financing

Loan Disbursement -$

Loan Repayment (Principle) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Financing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

[…]

Net Income 12,750$   13,328$   13,931$   14,561$   15,220$

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash From Operations

Net Income 12,750$   13,328$   13,931$   14,561$   15,220$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Operations 12,750$   13,328$   13,931$   14,561$   15,220$

Cash From Investing

Installed PV Cost

One Time State Solar Investment Tax Deduction (Actual Cash Value)

One Time Federal Solar Investment Tax Credit

Cash Flow From Investing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash From Financing

Loan Disbursement

Loan Repayment (Principle) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Financing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Annual Cash Flow 12,750$   13,328$   13,931$   14,561$   15,220$

Cumulative Cash Flow 56,377$   69,705$   83,636$   98,197$   113,417$

PRO FORMA AND PRODUCTION

DON’T LET THE SUN GO DOWN ON BOSTON APPENDIX K: PHOTOVOLTAIC SITE PROFILES

CENTRAL MAINTENANCE FACILITY

 135

Start-Up Year Year Year Year Year Year

Project Output 0 1 2 3 4 5 6

Scenario B: Taxable Rebate; Pro Forma Project Economics
INCOME STATEMENT

Electricity Revenue (Avoided Cost) 5,500$   5,747$   6,004$   6,272$   6,553$   6,846$

REC Revenue 1,100$   1,095$   1,089$   -$   -$   -$

Total Revenue (Avoided Costs) 6,600$   6,841$   7,093$   6,272$   6,553$   6,846$

Operations & Maintenance Costs (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

Inverter Replacement Cost -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Total Operating Expenses (250)$   (258)$   (265)$   (273)$   (281)$   (290)$

EBITDA 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBIT 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Interest Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

EBT 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Federal taxes saved/(paid) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

State taxes saved/(paid) [can not deduct federal depreciation expense] -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Federal and State Tax on MTC Capital Cost Rebate -$

Net Income 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Cash From Operations

Net Income 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Federal Depreciation Expense -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Operations 6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Cash From Investing

Installed PV Cost (98,259)$

One Time State Solar Investment Tax Deduction (Actual Cash Value) -$

One Time Federal Solar Investment Tax Credit -$

Cash Flow From Investing (98,259)$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash From Financing

Loan Disbursement -$

Loan Repayment (Principle) -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Cash Flow From Financing -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$

Net Cash Flow (98,259)$   6,350$   6,584$   6,828$   5,999$   6,272$   6,556$

Cumulative Cash Flow (98,259)$   (91,908)$   (85,325)$   (78,497)$   (72,498)$   (66,226)$   (59,670)$

DON’T LET THE SUN GO DOWN ON BOSTON APPENDIX K: PHOTOVOLTAIC SITE PROFILES

CENTRAL MAINTENANCE FACILITY

 136

Year Year Year Year Year Year Year

Project Output 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

Scenario B: Taxable Rebate; Pro Forma Project Economics
INCOME STATEMENT

Electricity Revenue (Avoided Cost) 7,153$   7,473$   7,807$   8,156$   8,521$   8,903$   9,301$

REC Revenue -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   -$